TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM347840

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.		06/30/2015	CORPORATION: HONG KONG

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Newstar Business Credit, LLC
Street Address:	8401 North Central Expressway Ste 600
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75225
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3332731	AV8R
Registration Number:	3241698	EAVS
Registration Number:	3603884	CYBORG
Registration Number:	3022372	LIGHT STYLUS
Registration Number:	2380812	R4
Registration Number:	2380810	SAITEK R4
Registration Number:	2527793	CYBORG
Registration Number:	2358193	CYBORG 3D
Registration Number:	2297654	SAITEK
Registration Number:	2182973	PC DASH
Registration Number:	2011580	ECO CHARGER
Registration Number:	1725139	
Registration Number:	1806006	WAVE LOGIC
Registration Number:	1804371	SOUND ASLEEP
Registration Number:	1676897	PRISMA
Registration Number:	1676896	BLITZ
Registration Number:	1653781	KASPAROV
Registration Number:	1527096	SAITEK

TRADEMARK REEL: 005575 FRAME: 0467

900330908

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3105867800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-665-3614

Email: GTIPMAIL@GTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: Heather Moulder, Greenberg Traurig

Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Avenue Ste 5200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113333.015600/US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark G. Chretien
SIGNATURE:	/Mark G. Chretien/
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2015

source=DSecAgr#page1.tif
source=DSecAgr#page2.tif
source=DSecAgr#page3.tif
source=DSecAgr#page4.tif
source=DSecAgr#page5.tif
source=DSecAgr#page6.tif
source=DSecAgr#page7.tif
source=DSecAgr#page8.tif
source=DSecAgr#page9.tif
source=DSecAgr#page10.tif
source=DSecAgr#page11.tif
source=DSecAgr#page11.tif

Total Attachments: 20

source=DSecAgr#page13.tif source=DSecAgr#page14.tif source=DSecAgr#page15.tif

source=DSecAgr#page16.tif

source=DSecAgr#page17.tif source=DSecAgr#page18.tif

source=DSecAgr#page19.tif

source=DSecAgr#page20.tif

PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT, COPYRIGHT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made as of June 30, 2015 between MAD CATZ, INC., a Delaware corporation ("MCI"), MAD CATZ INTERACTIVE, INC., a corporation organized under the Canada Business Corporations Act ("Parent") and MAD CATZ INTERACTIVE ASIA LIMITED, a Hong Kong corporation ("Mad Catz Asia"; MCI, Parent, and Mad Catz Asia are herein collectively called, the "Assignors" and each is an "Assignor") and NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, individually and as agent ("Secured Party"). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. MCI (herein called the "Borrower"), Parent, 1328158 Ontario, Inc., Secured Party and the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") have entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith, pursuant to which Lenders have agreed to extend a revolving line of credit to Borrower on the terms and conditions set forth therein (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; terms used and not defined herein shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Loan Agreement).
- B. In order to induce the Lender Parties to enter into the Loan Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby, and as a condition thereto, each Assignor (i) has granted to Secured Party, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in substantially all of the personal property assets of such Assignor (whether pursuant to the Loan Agreement or a Security Agreement between such Assignor and Secured party), which includes the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined below), and (ii) in furtherance thereof, is required to execute and deliver to Secured Party, for the benefit and on behalf of the Lender Parties, this Agreement and pursuant hereto to assign and grant to Secured Party, on behalf of the Lender Parties, a security interest (to the extent any grant of a security interest is not prohibited by applicable law or governmental authority) in and to all of each Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral. Any Intellectual Property Collateral that is registered or has a pending application is listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, as the same may be amended and supplemented from time to time.
- NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Each Assignor hereby grants to Secured Party, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, as collateral security for the prompt and punctual payment and performance of the Secured Obligations of such Assignor and for the prompt

US Intellectual Property Rights Security Agreement

performance by such Assignor of its obligations and undertakings under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents, a security interest in all of the Intellectual Property Collateral of such Assignor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Assignor, and hereby grants, pledges and hypothecates such Intellectual Property Collateral to Secured Party, for the benefit of the Lender Parties.

- 2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants</u>. Each Assignor covenants, warrants and represents that:
- (a) Set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto is a true and complete list as of the date hereof of all Intellectual Property Collateral of such Assignor that is registered or has a pending application or is otherwise material to such Assignors' business.
- (b) Such Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of its Intellectual Property Collateral, and such Assignor's rights in such Intellectual Property Collateral is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except for the security interest and assignment created by this Agreement and the other Loan Documents and Permitted Liens. Assignors will defend the right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral against any and all claims of any third parties.
- (c) All of Assignor's rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral is valid and enforceable and is not subject to any claim, judgment or administrative or arbitral decision that questions its validity or enforceability, any Assignor's purported rights thereunder or any Assignor's rights to use the same in its business.
- (d) Execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Assignors does not (i) violate, conflict with, result in a breach of, constitute a default under, result in the termination of, or result in the creation of any encumbrances upon any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, under any agreement to which any Assignor is a party or by which any Assignor is bound, or (ii) violate any laws, rules, regulations or orders applicable to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) Assignors have used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, reasonably consistent standards of quality in the manufacture of the products sold under the Trademarks or utilizing any Patents, Copyrights or Other Assets.
- (f) Assignors shall maintain and protect the validity and enforceability of the Intellectual Property Collateral that is material to the operation of the business of the Assignors as a whole and shall take any and all actions as are necessary or appropriate to properly maintain, protect, preserve, care for, and shall enforce their respective rights in any such Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, payment when due of such fees, taxes, and other expenses which shall be incurred or which shall accrue with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, except those which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings diligently conducted and for which adequate reserves have been provided in accordance with GAAP.

- Intellectual Property Collateral conveyed hereunder, Assignors shall cause this Agreement to be properly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, and any other government or public office or agency of the United States of America, as applicable, and, except for these filings, no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body of the United States of America or any foreign country is required either (i) for the grant by Assignors of the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by Assignors or (ii) for the perfection or the exercise by Secured Party of its rights and remedies hereunder.
- (h) All information heretofore, herein or hereafter supplied to Secured Party by or on behalf of Assignors with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral is accurate and complete in all material respects.

3. [Reserved].

- 4. <u>No Sale</u>. Assignors agree that, until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, (i) except as permitted by the Loan Agreement, Assignors will not sell, assign, transfer or sub-license any of its rights or interests in, to or under the Intellectual Property Collateral, and (ii) Assignors will not enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with this Agreement and the Assignors' obligations hereunder.
- 5. Additional Intellectual Property Collateral. If, before the Secured Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignors shall obtain rights to any new Intellectual Property Collateral not listed in Schedule A, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto (to the extent the grant of a security interest therein is not prohibited by applicable law or governmental authority), and to the extent an application for registration of such Intellectual Property Collateral is made and such Intellectual Property Collateral is material to the operation of the business of the Assignors as a whole, Assignors shall give Secured Party prompt written notice thereof and, upon Secured Party's request, Assignors will execute, deliver and file any agreements, instruments, registrations and filings which Secured Party may reasonably request to confirm Secured Party's security interest therein and to put such security interest of record in such office. Each Assignor hereby appoints Secured Party as its attorney in fact, and hereby acknowledges and agrees that such power of attorney is irrevocable and coupled with an interest.
- 6. Revision of Schedule A. Assignors authorize Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule A to include any new Intellectual Property Collateral (to the extent the grant of a security interest therein is not prohibited by applicable law or governmental authority) without the necessity of any Assignor's approval of or signature to such amendment, and each Assignor shall do all such other acts (at its own expense) deemed reasonably necessary or appropriate by Secured Party to implement or preserve Secured Party's interests therein. All representations and warranties of Assignors set forth herein shall be deemed to be restated by Assignors as of the date of any such amendment of or supplement to Schedule A with full force and effect as though made on such date.

- Remedies Upon Event of Default. If any Event of Default (as defined in the 7. Loan Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing, Secured Party shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any applicable jurisdiction and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Party may immediately, without demand of performance and without other notice (except as set forth below) or demand whatsoever to Assignors, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon, at a location reasonably convenient to Secured Party and Assignors, as determined in good faith by Secured Party, or elsewhere, all or from time to time any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or any interest which Assignors may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral all expenses payable by Assignors in accordance with the Loan Agreement (including all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses for broker's fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds to the payment of the Secured Obligations. Notice of any sale or other disposition of any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be given to Assignors at least ten (10) days (or such longer period as required by applicable law) before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition thereof is to be made, which Assignors hereby agree shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, Secured Party may, to the extent permissible under applicable law, purchase the whole or any part of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignors, which right is hereby waived and released. In addition to the foregoing, if any Event of Default has occurred and is continuing:
 - (a) Secured Party may license, or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks included in the Intellectual Property Collateral throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions and in such manner as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine;
 - (b) Secured Party may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time and from time to time, in its sole discretion, enforce (and shall have the exclusive right to enforce) against any licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Assignors in, to and under any Copyright Licenses, Patent Licenses or Trademark Licenses and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof, and ASSIGNORS HEREBY RELEASE SECURED PARTY AND THE LENDERS FROM, AND AGREES TO HOLD SECURED PARTY AND THE LENDERS FREE AND HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST, ANY CLAIMS AND EXPENSES ARISING OUT OF ANY LAWFUL ACTION SO TAKEN OR OMITTED TO BE TAKEN WITH RESPECT THERETO; and
 - (c) upon request by Secured Party, Assignors will execute and deliver to Secured Party a power of attorney, in form and substance satisfactory to Secured Party, for the implementation of any lease, assignment, license, sublicense, grant of option, sale or other disposition of a Copyright, Patent or Trademark or any action

related thereto. In the event of any such disposition pursuant to this Section, Assignors shall supply its know-how and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products bearing Trademarks or the products or services made or rendered in connection with Patents, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Patents or Trademarks and to the distribution of said products, to Secured Party.

- 8. <u>Termination</u>. It is contemplated by the parties that there may be times when no Secured Obligations are outstanding, but notwithstanding such occurrences, this Agreement shall remain valid and shall be in full force and effect as to subsequent outstanding Secured Obligations. Subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement, at such time as Assignors shall completely satisfy all of the Secured Obligations and the termination or expiration of the Loan Agreement and any other commitment of the Lenders to extend credit to Assignors, this Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party shall execute and deliver to Assignors, at Assignors' expense, all deeds, assignments, termination statements under the Uniform Commercial Code, and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to release Secured Party's security interest in and/or re-vest in Assignors full title to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Secured Party pursuant hereto.
- 9. <u>Fees and Expenses</u>. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable out-of-pocket attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party in connection with defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, shall be borne and paid by Assignors on demand by Secured Party and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Secured Obligations and shall bear interest at the highest rate prescribed in the Loan Agreement.
- 10. Protection of Intellectual Property Collateral. Assignors agree to take, at their respective own expense, commercially reasonable steps to prosecute diligently any applications related to any Intellectual Property Collateral pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter that is material to the operation of the business of the Assignors as a whole and will defend and protect their respective interest in such Intellectual Property Collateral against any infringement, dilution or misappropriation and will defend any claim or administrative or arbitral challenge that questions the validity or enforceability of such Intellectual Property Collateral, any Assignor's purported rights therein and thereunder or any Assignor's right to register or patent the same or to use and practice the same in its business. Any such Assignor will give Secured Party notice of any proceeding in which such defense is being carried on. Except as permitted by the Loan Agreement, Assignors shall not abandon or dedicate to the public any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, nor do any act nor omit to do any act if such act or omission is of a character that tends to cause or contribute to the abandonment or dedication to the public of any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral that is material to the operation of the business of the Assignors as a whole or loss of or adverse effect on any rights in any part of such Intellectual Property Collateral, without the consent of Secured Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

- 11. <u>Assignor's Right to Protect</u>. Each Assignor shall have the right to bring any opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, in which event Secured Party may, if necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Secured Party shall have been satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. SUCH ASSIGNOR SHALL PROMPTLY, UPON DEMAND, REIMBURSE AND INDEMNIFY SECURED PARTY FOR ALL DAMAGES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES, INCURRED BY SECURED PARTY IN THE FULFILLMENT OF THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 11 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT.
- 12. Power of Attorney. Assignors hereby appoint Secured Party as Assignors' true and lawful attorney-in-fact and proxy with full authority in the place and stead of Assignors and in the name of Assignors, or otherwise, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion after an Event of Default has occurred and during its continuance, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including any endorsement of any Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Secured Party to use any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, or any grant or issuance of any exclusive or non-exclusive license under any of the Intellectual Property Collateral to anyone else, or necessary for Secured Party to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral to anyone else. Assignors hereby ratify all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is irrevocable coupled with an interest.
- 13. <u>Secured Party's Rights to Take Action</u>. If any Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder after reasonable request by Secured Party and after giving effect to any applicable grace periods, Secured Party may do so in such Assignors' name or in Secured Party's name, but at such Assignor's expense, and such Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse Secured Party in full for all expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Secured Party in protecting, defending and maintaining any of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- defined in the Loan Agreement and is supplemental to the Loan Agreement, and in no event shall this Agreement, or the recordation of this Agreement or any other documents in connection herewith with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or any other government or public office or agency of the United States of America, adversely effect or impair, in any way or to any extent, the other Loan Documents, and the security interest of Secured Party in the Collateral (including the Intellectual Property Collateral) pursuant to the other Loan Documents. Any and all rights and interests of Secured Party in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (and any and all obligations of Assignors with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral) provided herein, or arising hereunder or in connection herewith, shall only supplement and be cumulative and in addition to the rights and interests of Secured Party (and the obligations of Assignors) in, to, or with respect to the Collateral (including Intellectual Property

Collateral) provided in or arising under or in connection with the other Loan Documents. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall control.

- 15. <u>Preservation of Rights</u>. No course of dealing between Assignors and Secured Party, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Secured Party, any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Loan Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 16. <u>Rights are Cumulative</u>. All of Secured Party's rights and remedies with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 17. <u>Notices</u>. Notices that are required to be delivered hereunder shall be sufficient if in writing and sent to the addresses set forth in the Loan Agreement, in the manner and within the time specified in the Loan Agreement.
- 18. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 19. <u>Modification and Amendment</u>. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Section 6.
- 20. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Secured Party and any Lender may (except as otherwise provided in the Loan Agreement) pledge, assign or otherwise transfer any or all of their respective rights under any or all of the Loan Documents to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all of the benefits in respect thereof granted herein or otherwise. None of the rights or duties of Assignors hereunder may be assigned or otherwise transferred without the prior written consent of Secured Party.

21. Governing Law; Venue.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

- (b) Any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement may be brought in the courts of the State of Texas or in the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, and by execution and delivery of this Agreement, each Assignor and Secured Party consents to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of those courts. Each Assignor and Secured Party irrevocably waives any objection, including any objection to venue on the grounds of forum non conveniens, which it may now or hereafter have to the bringing of any such action or proceeding in such jurisdiction. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party shall have the right to bring any action or proceeding against Assignors or its property in the courts of any other jurisdiction Lender deems necessary or appropriate in order to exercise remedies with respect to the Collateral.
- 22. Waiver of Jury Trial. ASSIGNORS AND SECURED PARTY EACH IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ITS RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY, IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR OTHER LITIGATION OF ANY KIND BROUGHT BY EITHER AGAINST THE OTHER, WHETHER WITH RESPECT TO CONTRACT CLAIMS, TORT CLAIMS, OR OTHERWISE. ASSIGNORS AND SECURED PARTY EACH AGREES THAT ANY SUCH CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION SHALL BE TRIED BY A COURT WITHOUT A JURY. WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, THE PARTIES FURTHER AGREE THAT THEIR RESPECTIVE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IS WAIVED BY OPERATION OF THIS SECTION AS TO ANY ACTION, COUNTERCLAIM OR OTHER PROCEEDING WHICH SEEKS, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, TO CHALLENGE THE VALIDITY OR ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY PROVISION HEREOF. THIS WAIVER SHALL APPLY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS, RENEWALS, SUPPLEMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH THEREIN.
- 23. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>. In addition to, but not in qualification or limitation of, any similar obligations under other Loan Documents:
 - ASSIGNORS WILL INDEMNIFY LENDER FROM AND (A) AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES AND LIABILITIES ARISING OUT OF OR RESULTING FROM THIS AGREEMENT (INCLUDING ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT), WHETHER BASED CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY, WHETHER BROUGHT BY A THIRD PARTY OR BY ASSIGNORS, AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY INDEMNITEE IS A PARTY THERETO, IN ALL CASES, WHETHER OR NOT CAUSED BY OR ARISING, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OUT OF THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNITEE; PROVIDED THAT SUCH INDEMNITY SHALL NOT, AS TO ANY INDEMNITEE, BE AVAILABLE TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH LOSSES, CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LIABILITIES OR RELATED EXPENSES (X) RESULT FROM THE GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT OF SUCH INDEMNITEE OR (Y) RESULT FROM A CLAIM BROUGHT BY ASSIGNORS AGAINST AN INDEMNITEE FOR BREACH IN BAD FAITH OF SUCH INDEMNITEE'S OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER OR

US Intellectual Property Rights Security Agreement

UNDER ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, IF SUCH ASSIGNOR HAS OBTAINED A FINAL AND NONAPPEALABLE JUDGMENT IN ITS FAVOR ON SUCH CLAIM AS DETERMINED BY A COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION.

- ASSIGNORS WILL UPON DEMAND PAY TO SECURED (B) PARTY THE AMOUNT OF ANY AND ALL REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING THE FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS OF SECURED PARTY'S COUNSEL AND OF ANY EXPERTS AND AGENTS, WHICH SECURED PARTY MAY INCUR IN CONNECTION WITH (A) THE TRANSACTIONS WHICH GIVE RISE TO THIS AGREEMENT, (B) THE PREPARATION OF THIS AGREEMENT AND THE PERFECTION AND PRESERVATION OF THIS SECURITY INTEREST CREATED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, (C) THE ADMINISTRATION OF THIS AGREEMENT; (D) THE CUSTODY, PRESERVATION, USE OR OPERATION OF, OR THE SALE OF, COLLECTION FROM. OR OTHER REALIZATION UPON. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL; (E) THE EXERCISE OR ENFORCEMENT OF ANY OF THE RIGHTS OF SECURED PARTY HEREUNDER; OR (F) THE FAILURE BY ASSIGNORS TO PERFORM OR OBSERVE ANY OF THE PROVISIONS HEREOF, EXCEPT EXPENSES RESULTING FROM SECURED PARTY'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT.
- 24. <u>Counterparts; Fax.</u> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. The parties hereby acknowledge and agree that facsimile signatures of this Agreement shall have the same force and effect as original signatures.
- 25. <u>No Oral Agreements</u>. THIS AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.
- 26. <u>Deficiency</u>. In the event that the proceeds of any sale, collection or realization of or upon the Intellectual Property Collateral by Secured Party are insufficient to pay all Secured Obligations and any other amounts to which Secured Party is legally entitled, Assignors shall be liable for the deficiency, together with interest thereon as provided in the governing Loan Documents or (if no interest is so provided) at such other rate as shall be fixed by applicable law, together with the costs of collection and the reasonable fees of any attorneys employed by Secured Party or Lenders to collect such deficiency.
 - 27. Definitions. The following terms shall have the definitions set forth below:

"Copyright License" means any license or other agreement, whether now or hereafter in existence, under which is granted or authorized any right to use, copy, reproduce, distribute, prepare derivative works, display or publish any records or other materials on which a Copyright is in existence or may come into existence, including the agreements identified in Schedule A attached hereto.

"Copyrights" means all the following: (a) all copyrights under the laws of the United States or any other country (whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published), whether now or hereafter in existence, and all registrations and recordings thereof, all intellectual property rights to works of authorship (whether or not published), and all application for copyrights under the laws of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or other country, or any political subdivision thereof, including those described in Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, (c) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past or future infringements of any of the foregoing, and (d) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.

"<u>Domain Names</u>" means all domain names of Assignors, whether now or hereafter in existence, including those described in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and all right, title and interest in respect thereof.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles as promulgated by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, consistently applied, as in effect from time to time. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, all financial statements delivered hereunder shall be prepared and all financial covenants contained herein shall be calculated, without giving effect to any election under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards 159 (or any similar account principal) permitting a Person to value its financial liabilities at the fair value thereof.

"Intellectual Property Collateral" means any Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, Other Assets, Patents, Patent Licenses, Trademarks, and Trademark Licenses.

"Other Assets" means any other proprietary rights and intellectual property of Assignors, including without limitation, formulations, manufacturing procedures, quality control procedures and product specifications relating to any products sold under the Patents, Copyrights, Trademarks and Domain Names.

"Patent License" means any license or other agreement, whether now or hereafter in existence, under which is granted or authorized any right with respect to any Patent or any invention now or hereafter in existence, whether patentable or not, whether a patent or application for patent is in existence on such invention or not, and whether a patent or application for patent on such invention may come into existence, including the agreements identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

"Patents" means all the following: (a) all letters patent and design letters patent of the United States or any other country, whether now or hereafter in existence, and all applications for letters patent and design letters patent of the United States or any other country, including applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or other country, or any political subdivision thereof, including those described in Schedule A attached hereto, (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions thereof, (c) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past or future infringements of any of the foregoing, and (d) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.

"Secured Obligations" means, with respect to any Assignor, all Obligations of such Assignor as and when due and payable under or in respect of the Loan Agreement and any of the other Loan Documents and all renewals, extensions, amendments, modifications, supplements or restatements of or substitutions for any of the foregoing.

"<u>Trademark License</u>" means any license or agreement, whether now or hereafter in existence, under which is granted or authorized any right to use any Trademark, including the agreements identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

"Trademarks" means all of the following: (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, brand names, trade dress, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, package and other designs, and any other source or business identifiers, and general intangibles of like nature, and the rights in any of the foregoing which arise under applicable law, whether now or hereafter in existence, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby or associated with each of them, (c) all registrations and applications in connection therewith, including registrations and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or other country, or any political subdivision thereof, including those described in Schedule A attached hereto, (d) all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof, (e) all claims for, and rights to sue for, past or future infringements of any of the foregoing, and (f) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, including damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date set forth above.

ASSIGNORS:

MAD CATZ, INC.

MAD CATZ INTERACTIVE, INC.

By: A COMPANY TITLE: VRESDENT PLACED

MAD CATZ INTERACTIVE ASIA, LIMITED

By: A will

Name: DATACON RICHARDSON

Title: DRCCTOR

SECURED PARTY:

NEWSTAR BUSINESS CREDIT, LLC

By: Greg Gentry, Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A Intellectual Property Collateral

ISSUED PATENTS AND PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Patent Description	Registration Number
Mad Catz	Fishing Pole Accessory for a Computer Game (Design)	DES 428 064
Mad Catz Inc	Wearable Personal Sound Delivery Apparatus	8452039
Mad Catz Inc	Memory Card for Computer Video Game	DES 408378
Mad Catz Inc	Memory Card for Computer Video Game	DES 408803
Mad Catz Inc	Wearable Vibration Device for Video Games - Utility Patent (Wrist Rumbler)	6135450
Mad Catz Inc	Vibration Device for Video Games - Design Patent (Wrist Rumbler)	DES 406827
Mad Catz Inc	Four-Port Controller Tap for Video Games (Design)	DES 415143
Mad Catz Inc	Four-Port Controller Tap for Video Games (#2) (Design)	DES 415144
Mad Catz Inc	Controller for Video Games (Wireless 8022, 8026B Design)	DES 415752
Mad Catz	Light Attachment for Portable Electronic Device (Flip Light Design)	7153212 B1
Mad Catz	Dual Controller Assembly for Video Games	DES 409 182
Mad Catz	Handheld Steering Wheel for Video Games	DES409179
Mad Catz	System for Adjusting The Response Characteristic of an Electronic Game Input Device (AccuDrive Calibration System)	6203432
Mad Catz	Leg Extensions for a Lap-Mounted Computer Game Accessory (Design)	6290228 B1
Mad Catz Interactive, Inc.	Systems and Methods For Transmitting Data Using Selected Transmission Technology From Among Other Transmission Technologies (Dual Bluetooth)	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Remote control device	D450662
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Remote signal receiver unit for game consoles	D447433
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Pinball machine striking mechanism	5730441
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Sun exposure monitoring device	5196705
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Electronic game apparatus	5188368
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Sensory games	5082286
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Sensory games	4981300
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	Leisure programme Sx14	TX0003528675

US Intellectual Property Rights Security Agreement

DAL 79507129v3

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Trademark Description	Registration Number
Mad Catz Inc.	MADCATZ	2545082
Mad Catz Interactive Inc.	MAD SATE	4390977
Mad Catz Interactive Inc.		4390986
Mad Catz Inc.	Dual Force (Name)	2657539
Mad Catz Inc.	GAMESHARK	2782351
Mad Catz Inc.	GAMESHARK	2203092
Mad Catz Inc.	SHARKBYTE	2337520
Mad Catz Inc.	SHARKPAD PRO	2238027
Mad Catz Interactive, Inc	Joytech USA	2860469
Mad Catz Inc.	TT	3906693
Mad Catz Inc.	TRITTON	4004392
Mad Catz, Inc.	Eclipse (words only)	3986292
Mad Catz, Inc.	Eclipse (logo)	3986293

DAL 79507129v3

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS (continued)

Owner	Trademark Description	Registration Number
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd.	AV8R	3332731
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	EAVS	3241698
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	CYBORG	3603884
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Light Stylus	3022372
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Adrenalin	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xwheel	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xstation	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xstick	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xcontroller	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xbrowser	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xmouse	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Xpad	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	R4	2380812
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Saitek R4	2380810
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Cyborg	2527793
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Cyborg 3D	2358193
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Saitek	2297654
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	PC Dash	2182973
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	CHARGER	2011580
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd		1725139

DAL 79507129v3

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND PENDING TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS (continued)

Owner	Trademark Description	Registration Number
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	SUNCLIP	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Design Logic	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Wave Logic	1806006
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Sound Asleep	1804371
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Boosterboy	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Prisma	1676897
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Blitz	1676896
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	CHESS CHAMPION	
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Kasparov	1653781
Mad Catz Interactive Asia Ltd	Saitek	1527096

DAL 79507129v3

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS AND PENDING COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

Description	Reg Number	Owner	Date
Gameshark Codes (for PS2 v1.8)	TX0005531421	Mad Catz, Inc.	3/20/2002
Gameshark Codes (initial listing for PS2)	TX0005531422	Mad Catz, Inc.	3/20/2002
Gameshark Codes (2001 Codes for PS2)	TX0005531423	Mad Catz, Inc.	3/20/2002
GameShark codes (for PS2 version 1.8) & 2 other titles; GameShark codes	V3494D922	Mad Catz, Inc.	3/3/2003
GameShark codes (PS2 codes through March 29, 2002)	TX0006030104	Mad Catz, Inc.	3/21/2002
Memory card for computer video games : no. 2	VAu000444015	Mad Catz, Inc	9/9/1998
Memory cards for computer video games no. 1	V3459D729	Mad Catz, Inc.	10/5/2000
Memory cards for computer video games no. 1	V3430D069	Mad Catz, Inc.	3/3/1999
Memory cards for video games : no. 1	VAu000444016	Mad Catz, Inc	9/9/1998
Sports Memory Card Copyright		Mad Catz, Inc.	-

US Intellectual Property Rights Security Agreement DAL 79507129v3

DOMAIN NAMES

Domain	Country	Owner	
Madcatz.com	Global	MCZ	
madcatz.de	Germany	MCE	
Madcatz.fr	France	MCE	
Madcatz.es	Spain	MCE	
Madcatz.hk	Hong Kong	MCI	
Madcatz.it	Italy	MCE	
Madcatz.tw	Taiwan	MCA	
Madcatz.in	India	MCA	
Madcatz.sg	Singapore	Trustee	
Madcatz.asia	Hong Kong	MCI	
Madcatz.us	United States	MCZ	
Madcatz.co.de	Germany	MCE	
Madcatz.co.it	Italy	MCE	
Madcatz.co.jp	Japan	MCA	
Madcatz.co.in	India	MCZ	
Madcatz.com.de	Germany	MCE	
Madcatz.com.es	Spain	MCE	
Madcatz.com.cn	China	MCA	
Madcatz.com.br	Brazil	Trustee	
Madcatz.com.ru	Russian Federation	MCE	
Madcatz.com.tw	Taiwan	MCI	
Madcatz.com.au	Australia	Trustee	
Madcatz.com.sg	Singapore	Trustee	
Saitek.com	Global	MCE	
Saitek.co.uk	United Kingdom	MCE	
Saitek.uk	United Kingdom	MCE	
Saitek.com.cn	China	MCA	
Saitek.de	Germany	MCE	
saitek.fr	France	MCE	
saitek.hk	Hong Kong	MCA	
saitek.hk.com	Hong Kong	MCA	
Saitek.cn	China	MCI	
saitek.tw	Taiwan	MCI	
saitek.in	India	MCI	
saitek.sg	Singapore	Trustee	
saitekflight.com	Global	MCE	
saitekflight.com.hk.	Hong Kong	MCA	
saitekflight.com.br	Brazil	MCZ	
Saitekflight.co.uk	United Kingdom	MCE	
saitekflight.uk	United Kingdom	MCE	
saitekflight.de	Germany	MCE	

US Intellectual Property Rights Security Agreement DAL 79507129v3

saitekflight.fr	France	MCE
saitekflight.es	Spain	MCE
	China	MCI
saitekflight.cn		
saitekflight.hk	Hong Kong	MCA
saitekflight.it	Italy	MCE
saitekflight.ru	Russian Federation	MCE
saitekflight.eu	Europe	MCE
saitekflight.tw	Taiwan	MCI
saitekflight.jp	Japan	MCI
saitekflight.in	India	MCI
saitekflight.sg	Singapore	MCI
Tritton.com.cn	China	MCI
Tritton.fr	France	MCE
Tritton.es	Spain	MCE
Tritton.cn	China	MCZ
Tritton.it	Italy	MCE
Tritton.eu	Europe	MCE
Tritton.tw	Taiwan	MCI
Tritton.jp	Japan	MCI
Tritton.in	India	MCI
Tritton.sg	Singapore	MCI
TrittonAudio.com	Global	MCZ
TrittonAudio.com.ru	Russian Federation	MCE
Trittonaudio.com.cn	China	MCI
TrittonAudio.de	Germany	MCE
TrittonAudio.fr	France	MCE
TrittonAudio.es	Spain	MCE
TrittonAudio.cn	China	MCI
TrittonAudio.it	Italy	MCE
TrittonAudio.eu	Europe	MCE
TrittonAudio.tw	Taiwan	MCI
TrittonAudio.jp	Japan	MCI
TrittonAudio.in	India	MCI
TrittonAudio.sg	Singapore	MCI
Playbig.tv	United States	MCI
gamesmart.hk	НК	MCI
Gamesmart.com.br	Brazil	Trustee
Rockband4help.com	United States	MCZ

US Intellectual Property Rights Security Agreement DAL 79507129v3

RECORDED: 07/13/2015